


                              CONTRACT CONTROL FORM
                                  TOWN OF CARY
                                                      CCN:  EN2300701

  D E P A R T M E N T ......:  EN
    CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR .:  KELLY BLAZEY
    ADMINISTRATOR'S PHONE ..:  919 462-2080
    CONTRACT NAME ..........:  GOAPEX ROUTE 1 SERVICE AGREEMENT
    CONTRACTOR'S NAME ......:  APEX  TOWN OF
    CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE:                                  6/30/2024

    TYPE:  4    1=SERVICE                                STATUS:  2    1=NEW
              2=EQUIPMENT                                          2=RENEWAL
              3=CONSTRUCTION                                       3=REVISION
              4=AGREEMENT                                          4=CHANGE ORDER
              5=REIMBURSEMENT

       TRANSMITAL INFORMATION:     ACTION DATES         "  " ATTORNEY'S REVIEW NOT
         NOTICE OF AWARD SENT ....:                        REQUIRED.
         BONDS RECEIVED ..........:
       * NOTICE TO PROCEED SENT ..:
       * INSURANCE CERTIF.RECEIVED:
       * OCCURS AFTER CONTRACT EXECUTION

    FINANCE INFORMATION
       CARY BUSINESS LICENSE VERIFIED:
       ENCUMBRANCE/PO NUMBER:
       ACCOUNT NUMBER:     25-0000-391.1031
       PROJECT NAME .:    GOAPEX ROUTE 1 SERVICE
       PROJECT NUMBER:
       OBLIGATES REVENUE TO THE TOWN:      $535,502.00
       OBLIGATES TOWN EXPENDITURE ..:
      "  " NO CHANGE IN PRESENT ENCUMBRANCE/PO

    COMMITTEE APPROVALS:      ACTION DATES         OTHER APPROVALS:    ACTION DATES
       SAFETY/PUBLIC WORKS ..:                      COUNCIL .........:
       PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT:                      BUDGET ADJUSTMENT:
       FINANCE/PERSONNEL ....:                      OTHER:

  DEPARTMENT DIR APPROVAL DATE:   3/23/2023

  F I N A N C E
    INITIALS:          DATE IN:              ACTION DATE:
    COMMENTS:

  T O W N   M A N A G E R
    INITIALS:          DATE IN:              ACTION DATE:
    COMMENTS:
   "
  T O W N   C L E R K
    INITIALS:                               ACTION DATE:
    COMMENTS:
     " TO MAYOR FOR SIGNATURE

  CONTRACT ADMIN. EXECUTED DATE:CONTRACT ADMIN. EXECUTED DATE:            

  T O W N   A T T O R N E Y  (Approved as to form only)
    INITIALS:          DATE IN:              ACTION DATE:
    COMMENTS:

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



 

NORTH CAROLINA 
WAKE COUNTY 
 

 
AMENDMENT #1 TO GOAPEX AGREEMENT 

Contract Number: EN23-007-00 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT #1 TO GOAPEX AGREEMENT, (“Amendment 1”) is entered into by and 
between the Town of Cary, a North Carolina municipal corporation (hereafter “Cary”) having its 
office at 316 North Academy St., Cary, NC 27513, Town of Apex (hereafter “Apex”), a North 
Carolina municipal corporation having its office at 73 Hunter St., Apex, NC 27502, and Cary’s 
bus services contractor MV Transportation, Inc. (hereafter “MV Transportation”), a corporation 
duly organized under the laws of the State of California and duly qualified to transact business in 
the State of North Carolina, having an office at 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Suite 1500-LB2, Dallas, TX 
75204. The foregoing may be individually referred to herein as “Party” and collectively referred 
to as “Parties.” 
 
Cary, Apex and MV Transportation entered into the GoApex Agreement for transit service on June 
22, 2022 (“Agreement”).  
 
The Parties desire to renew and amend Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set 
forth, the Parties hereto do mutually agree to amend the Agreement, as follows: 
 
 
1. As permitted by Section 1, the Parties agree to renew the Agreement for one year beginning 

July 1, 2023, and terminating June 30, 2024. 
 

2. Section 3.B is amended to update the operating cost per hour to one hundred five dollars 
($105.00). 

 
3. Section 29 Nondiscrimination is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Section 29. Nondiscrimination.  To the extent permitted by law, neither Party, their 
officers, employees, contractors, agents, successors, or permitted assigns, shall 
discriminate against any member of a protected class as defined by federal, state, or local 
law, including Wake County Code of Ordinances Section 34.01. 
 

4. Exhibit B of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit B, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference (“Amended Exhibit B”), to include an updated map for 
GoApex Route 1. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

5. Exhibit C of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit C, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference (“Amended Exhibit C”), to include an updated stop list 
for GoApex Route 1.  

 
6. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 

 
 

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by 
their duly authorized officials.  

 
APEX, Town of Apex 

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Catherine Crosby, Town Manager     Date 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Allen Coleman, Town Clerk      Date 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
   
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Steve Maynard, Purchasing Manager     Date 

 
 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget 
and Fiscal Control Act: 
 

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Antwan Morrison, Finance Director     Date 

 
 
MV TRANSPORTATION, MV Transportation, Inc. 

 
 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Jamie Pierson, Chief Financial Officer    Date 

 
 
CARY, Town of Cary  

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Kelly A. Blazey, Transit Director      Date 

 
 
This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act. 
 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 
Deputy Finance Officer               Date 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB

5/5/2023

5/5/2023

5/8/2023

5/8/2023

5/9/2023

5/9/2023

Denisha Harris 5/10/2023



   

Amended Exhibit B 
 

Updated GoApex Route 1 Map 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

Amended Exhibit C 
 

Updated GoApex Route 1 Bus Stops 
 

Route 
Order 

Bus 
Stop 
ID 

Bus Stop 
Name 

Direction  Latitude  Longitude 
Built by 
Town of 
Apex? 

Maintained 
by Town of 

Apex? 

Shared by 
a regional 
provider? 

Amenities 
On 

Private 
Property? 

1  16000 

Hunter St at 
Town Hall 
Campus 
TEMPORARY  

EB  35.73453  ‐78.84549  Yes  Yes       

1.1  16003 

Laura Duncan 
Rd at Old 
Raleigh Rd 
(NB) 
TEMPORARY 

NB  35.734334  ‐78.84409  Yes  Yes 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
305) 

  

2  1165 

Laura Duncan 
Rd at 
Vineyard 
Station (NB) 

NB  35.735576  ‐78.84308  Yes  Yes 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
305) 

  

3  16005 

Apex 
Peakway at 
Laura Duncan 
Rd 

WB  35.738116  ‐78.84243  Yes  Yes       

4  16007 

Apex 
Peakway at 
Ambergate 
Station 

WB  35.741476  ‐78.84685  Yes  Yes       

5  16009 
N Salem St at 
Apex 
Peakway 

SB  35.740682  ‐78.84908  Yes  Yes       

6  11371 

N Salem St at 
Hunter St 
(Liberty 
Station (SB)) 

SB  35.73621  ‐78.84907  Yes  Yes 
Yes 

(GoCary 
ACX) 

  

7  16013 
Hunter St at 
Hillcrest Rd 

WB  35.735441  ‐78.85717  Yes  Yes       

8  1593 
W Williams St 
at Hunter St 
(NB) 

NB  35.736411  ‐78.86294  No  No 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
311) 

  

9  16017 
W Williams St 
at Apex 
Peakway (NB) 

NB  35.738837  ‐78.86536  Yes  Yes       

10  1725 
W Williams St 
at Haddon 
Hall Dr (NB) 

NB  35.743772  ‐78.8706  No  No 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
311) 

  

11  16021 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Chick‐fil‐A 
(WB) 

WB  35.745855  ‐78.87475  Yes  Yes       

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

12  16023 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Beaver 
Creek 
Greenway 
(WB) 

WB  35.7468  ‐78.87823  Yes  Yes       

13  16027 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Diamond 
Dove Ln (WB) 

WB  35.741207  ‐78.89355  Yes  Yes       

14  16029 
Kelly Rd at 
Evening Star 
Dr (SB) 

SB  35.736275  ‐78.89615  Yes  Yes       

15  16031 

Chapel Ridge 
Rd at Olive 
Chapel 
Professional 
Park 

SB  35.737313  ‐78.88876  Yes  Yes       

16  16033 

Olive Chapel 
Rd at Western 
Wake Crisis 
Ministry 

WB  35.736816  ‐78.89014  Yes  Yes       

17  16035 
Kelly Rd at 
Publix Pointe 
(NB) 

NB  35.738028  ‐78.89567  Yes  Yes       

18  16037 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Diamond 
Dove Ln (EB) 

EB  35.740821  ‐78.89393  Yes  Yes       

19  16039 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Beaver 
Creek 
Crossings 
West 

EB  35.745216  ‐78.88865  Improved  No     Yes 

20  16041 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Regal 
Cinemas 

EB  35.747255  ‐78.88358  Yes  Yes       

21  16043 

Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Beaver 
Creek 
Greenway 
(EB) 

EB  35.746706  ‐78.87828  Yes  Yes       

22  16045 
Beaver Creek 
Commons Dr 
at Lowe's (EB) 

EB  35.745468  ‐78.87455  Improved  Yes     Yes 

23  1731 
W Williams St 
at Haddon 
Hall Dr (SB) 

SB  35.743802  ‐78.871  No  No 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
311) 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

24  16049 
W Williams St 
at Healthplex 
Way (SB) 

SB  35.740806  ‐78.86781  Yes  Yes       

25  1723 
W Williams St 
at Apex 
Peakway (SB) 

SB  35.738247  ‐78.86506  No  No 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
311) 

  

26  1447 

W Williams St 
at Olive 
Chapel Rd 
(SB) 

SB  35.736155  ‐78.86308  No  No 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
311) 

  

27  16055 
W Williams St 
at Bryan Dr 
(Post Office) 

SB  35.733557  ‐78.86167  Yes  Yes       

28  16057 
W Williams St 
at Upchurch 
St 

SB  35.728588  ‐78.85749  Yes  Yes       

29  16059 
W Williams St 
at Salem St 

SB  35.727015  ‐78.8539  Yes  Yes       

30  16061 

E Williams St 
at S Hughes St 
(Park and 
Ride (SB)) 

SB  35.726105  ‐78.8513  Yes  Yes       

31  16063 

E Williams St 
at Apex 
Village Center 
(SB) 

SB  35.724946  ‐78.84817  Yes  Yes       

32  16065 
E Williams St 
at Perry Rd 

SB  35.720795  ‐78.84399  Yes  Yes       

33  16067 
E Williams St 
at Apex 
Peakway 

SB  35.71916  ‐78.84308  Yes  Yes       

34  1183 

Apex 
Peakway at S 
Hughes St 
(Cambridge 
Village) 

SB  35.717491  ‐78.84457  Yes  Yes 
Yes 

(GoTriangle 
305) 

  

35  16071 
Apex 
Peakway at 
Norris Park 

WB  35.714045  ‐78.85073  Yes  Yes       

36  16073 
Apex 
Peakway at 
Shackleton Rd 

WB  35.714521  ‐78.85595  Yes  Yes       

37  16075 
Tingen Rd at 
Baberton Dr 

NB  35.716528  ‐78.85764  Yes  Yes       

38  16077 
Tingen Rd at 
Peace Haven 
Pl 

NB  35.717794  ‐78.85651  Yes  Yes       

39  16079 
Tingen Rd at 
Sparta Ln 

NB  35.720186  ‐78.8558  Yes  Yes       

40  16081 
James St at 
Germaine St 

EB  35.72266  ‐78.85285  Yes  Yes       

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



   

41  16083 
James St at E 
Williams St 

EB  35.723031  ‐78.84648  Yes  Yes       

42  16085 

E Williams St 
at S Mason St 
(Apex Middle 
School (NB)) 

NB  35.725827  ‐78.8501  Yes  Yes       

43  16087 
S Salem St at 
Williams St 

NB  35.727836  ‐78.8536  Yes  Yes       

44  16089 
S Salem St at 
Moore St 

NB  35.728765  ‐78.85296  Yes  Yes       

45  16091 
N Salem St at 
The Depot 

NB  35.732186  ‐78.85045  Yes  Yes       

46  1452 

N Mason St at 
Old Mill 
Village Dr 
(Town Hall 
(NB)) 
TEMPORARILY 
OUT OF 
SERVICE 

NB  35.732839  ‐78.84547  No 
Trash 

removal 
only 

Yes 
(GoTriangle 

305) 
  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

3/22/2023

(806) 376-4761 (806) 376-5136

22667

MV Transportation, Inc. and subsidiaries
2711 N Haskell, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75204

37559
43575
C2166

A 5,000,000

HDOG72961006 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 100,000

5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

2,000,000A
XSAH25577036 2/1/2023 2/1/2024

10,000,000B
RTSXS-00069 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 10,000,000

C
WLRC7031521A 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 1,000,000

N 1,000,000
1,000,000

D Cyber Security Liab. W1A99B230801 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 Each Incident/Agg. 1,000,000

RE:  Transit Contract - Fixed and Demand Response Transit Services
Town of Cary, North Carolina is Additional Insured on primary and non-contributory basis as respects General and Auto Liability coverage where required by 
written contract subject to policy terms, conditions, limits and exclusions.  A Waiver of Subrogation applies as respects General Liability, Auto Liability, 
Workers Comp and Umbrella Liability where required by written contract.  

MV Transportation, Inc. is self-insured for Auto Liability in the state of North Carolina.  The above excess Auto policy provides coverage excess of a $3M 
self-insured retention.

Town of Cary
PO Box 8005
Cary, NC 27512-8005

MVTRANS-01 MHERNANDEZ

Fairly Consulting Group, LLC
1800 S. Washington, Suite 400
Amarillo, TX 79102

ACE American Insurance Company
Underwriters at Lloyds Insurance Company
Indemnity Insurance Company of North America
Lloyd's Syndicate 2623 (Beazley Furlong Limited)

X

X
X

X

X

X
X

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



1

CG 20 26 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G72961006 Endorsement Number: 1

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 26 12 19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
LIMITED PRODUCT WITHDRAWAL EXPENSE ENDORSEMENTADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): Any person or organization whom you have
agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to
the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf:
1. In the performance of your ongoing operations;

or
2. In connection with your premises owned by or

rented to you.
However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:
If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable limits of

insurance;
whichever is less.
This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable limits of insurance.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



1

CG 24 04 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G72961006 Endorsement Number: 8

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 12 19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive
your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV – Conditions:
We waive any right of recovery against the person(s)
or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make under this Coverage
Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that
the insured has waived its right of recovery against
such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This
endorsement applies only to the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



10

LD-20287 (06/06) Page 1 of 1

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

Named Insured
MV Transportation, Inc.

Endorsement Number
2

Policy Symbol
HDO

Policy Number

G72961006
Policy Period
02/01/2023 to 02/01/2024

Effective Date of Endorsement

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)
ACE American Insurance Company
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

Schedule

Organization Additional Insured Endorsement
Any additional insured with whom you have agreed to provide
such non-contributory insurance, pursuant to and as required
under a written contract executed prior to the date of loss.

(If no information is filled in, the schedule shall read: “All persons or entities added as additional insureds
through an endorsement with the term “Additional Insured” in the title)

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional Insured under an endorsement
attached to this policy, the following is added to Section IV.4.a:

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover under any of the endorsements listed or described
above (the “Additional Insured”) for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such loss
on a primary basis and we will not seek contribution from the other insurance available to the Additional
Insured.

Authorized Agent

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured Endorsement Number

Policy Number
Symbol:      Number:

Policy Period

 TO
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

For the states of CA, UT, TX, refer to state specific endorsements. 
This endorsement is not applicable in KY, NH, and NJ.

The endorsement does not apply to policies in Missouri where the employer is in the construction group of code 
classifications. According to Section 287.150(6) of the Missouri statutes, a contractual provision purporting to waive 
subrogation rights against public policy and void where one party to the contract is an employer in the construction 
group of code classifications.

For Kansas, use of this endorsement is limited by the Kansas Fairness in Private Construction Contract Act(K.S.A..
16-1801 through 16-1807 and any amendments thereto) and the Kansas Fairness in Public Construction Contract
Act(K.S.A 16-1901 through 16-1908 and any amendments thereto). According to the Acts a provision in a contract
for private or public construction purporting to waive subrogation rights for losses or claims covered or paid by
liability or workers compensation insurance shall be against public policy and shall be void and unenforceable
except that, subject to the Acts, a contract may require waiver of subrogation for losses or claims paid by a
consolidated or wrap-up insurance program.

 

 

Authorized Representative

WC 00 03 13 (11/05) Ptd. U.S.A. Copyright 1982-83, National Council on Compensation

MV TRANSPORTATION, INC. 
2711 N. HASKELL AVE, SUITE 1500, LB-2 
DALLAS TX  75204 WLR C7031521A

02-01-2023 02-01-2024
Effective Date of Endorsement
02-01-2023

INDEMNITY INS. CO. OF NORTH AMERICA

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY 
IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



Authorized Agent 

DA-20345 (06/06) Ptd. in U.S.A. Page 1 of 1 

1 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS 

Named Insured 

MV Transportation, Inc. 
Endorsement Number 

40 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

XSAH25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 to 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
EXCESS TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM 

We waive the right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule below 
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of the use of a covered "auto". The waiver applies 
only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 
Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract, 
provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



DA-9U74c (03/16) Page 1 of 1 

1 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – 
DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS 

Named Insured MV Transportation, Inc. Endorsement Number 

3 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

H25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 TO 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

Additional Insured(s): Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured 
under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. 

A. For a covered “auto,” Who Is Insured is amended to include as an “insured,” the persons or organizations
named in this endorsement. However, these persons or organizations are an “insured” only for “bodily
injury” or “property damage” resulting from acts or omissions of:

1. You.

2. Any of your “employees” or agents.

3. Any person operating a covered “auto” with permission from you, any of your “employees” or agents.

B. The persons or organizations named in this endorsement are not liable for payment of your premium.

Authorized Representative 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



MS-45815 (02/18) Page 1 of 1 ©Chubb. 2016. All rights reserved. 

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS 

Named Insured MV Transportation, Inc. Endorsement Number 

48 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

H25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 TO 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING: 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE POLICY 

Schedule 

Organization 

All persons or entities where there is a contractual requirement for a Named Insured's auto policy to respond on either a 
primary or non-contributory basis, subject to satisfaction of the “retained limit”. 

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional Insured under an endorsement attached 
to this policy, the following is added to the Other Insurance Condition under General Conditions: 

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such 
loss and is primary (subject to satisfaction of the “retained limit”), meaning we will not seek contribution from the other 
insurance available to the Additional Insured. Your “retained limit” still applies to such loss, and we will only pay the 
Additional Insured for the “ultimate net loss” in excess of the “retained limit” shown in the Declarations of this policy. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

2/2/2023

(806) 376-4761 (806) 376-5136

22667

MV Transportation, Inc. and subsidiaries
2711 N. Haskell, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75204

37559
43575
C2166

A 5,000,000

HDOG72961006 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 100,000

5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

2,000,000A
XSAH25577036 2/1/2023 2/1/2024

10,000,000B
RTSXS-00069 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 10,000,000

C
WLRC7031521A 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 1,000,000

N 1,000,000
1,000,000

D Cyber Security Liab. W1A99B230801 2/1/2023 Each Incident/Agg. 2,000,000
A Professional Liab. MPBG72961080 2/1/2023 2/1/2024 Each Claim/Agg. 1,000,000

RE:  GoApex Agreement - GoCary Transit Service
Town of Cary, Town of Apex are additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis as respects General Liability, Auto Liability and Umbella/Excess 
Liability where required by written contract.
A Waiver of Subrogation applies as respects General Liability, Auto Liability, Workers Compensation and Umbrella/Excess Liability where required by written 
contract.

MV Transportation, Inc. is self-insured for Auto Liability in the state of North Carolina.  The above Auto policy provides coverage excess of a $3M self-insured 
retention.

Town of Apex
73 Hunter Street
P. O. Box 250
Apex, NC 27502

MVTRANS-01 MHERNANDEZ

Fairly Consulting Group, LLC
1800 S. Washington, Suite 400
Amarillo, TX 79102

ACE American Insurance Company
Underwriters at Lloyds Insurance Company
Indemnity Insurance Company of North America
Lloyd's Syndicate 2623 (Beazley Furlong Limited)

X

2/1/2024

X
X

X

X

X
X

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



1

CG 20 26 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G72961006 Endorsement Number: 1

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 26 12 19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
LIMITED PRODUCT WITHDRAWAL EXPENSE ENDORSEMENTADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): Any person or organization whom you have
agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to
the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf:
1. In the performance of your ongoing operations;

or
2. In connection with your premises owned by or

rented to you.
However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:
If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
2. Available under the applicable limits of

insurance;
whichever is less.
This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable limits of insurance.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured Endorsement Number

Policy Number
Symbol:      Number:

Policy Period

 TO
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

For the states of CA, UT, TX, refer to state specific endorsements. 
This endorsement is not applicable in KY, NH, and NJ.

The endorsement does not apply to policies in Missouri where the employer is in the construction group of code 
classifications. According to Section 287.150(6) of the Missouri statutes, a contractual provision purporting to waive 
subrogation rights against public policy and void where one party to the contract is an employer in the construction 
group of code classifications.

For Kansas, use of this endorsement is limited by the Kansas Fairness in Private Construction Contract Act(K.S.A..
16-1801 through 16-1807 and any amendments thereto) and the Kansas Fairness in Public Construction Contract
Act(K.S.A 16-1901 through 16-1908 and any amendments thereto). According to the Acts a provision in a contract
for private or public construction purporting to waive subrogation rights for losses or claims covered or paid by
liability or workers compensation insurance shall be against public policy and shall be void and unenforceable
except that, subject to the Acts, a contract may require waiver of subrogation for losses or claims paid by a
consolidated or wrap-up insurance program.

 

 

Authorized Representative

WC 00 03 13 (11/05) Ptd. U.S.A. Copyright 1982-83, National Council on Compensation

MV TRANSPORTATION, INC. 
2711 N. HASKELL AVE, SUITE 1500, LB-2 
DALLAS TX  75204 WLR C7031521A

02-01-2023 02-01-2024
Effective Date of Endorsement
02-01-2023

INDEMNITY INS. CO. OF NORTH AMERICA

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY 
IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



1

CG 24 04 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G72961006 Endorsement Number: 8

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 12 19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive
your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV – Conditions:
We waive any right of recovery against the person(s)
or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make under this Coverage
Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that
the insured has waived its right of recovery against
such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This
endorsement applies only to the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



10

LD-20287 (06/06) Page 1 of 1

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

Named Insured
MV Transportation, Inc.

Endorsement Number
2

Policy Symbol
HDO

Policy Number

G72961006
Policy Period
02/01/2023 to 02/01/2024

Effective Date of Endorsement

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)
ACE American Insurance Company
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

Schedule

Organization Additional Insured Endorsement
Any additional insured with whom you have agreed to provide
such non-contributory insurance, pursuant to and as required
under a written contract executed prior to the date of loss.

(If no information is filled in, the schedule shall read: “All persons or entities added as additional insureds
through an endorsement with the term “Additional Insured” in the title)

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional Insured under an endorsement
attached to this policy, the following is added to Section IV.4.a:

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover under any of the endorsements listed or described
above (the “Additional Insured”) for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such loss
on a primary basis and we will not seek contribution from the other insurance available to the Additional
Insured.

Authorized Agent

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



Authorized Agent 

DA-20345 (06/06) Ptd. in U.S.A. Page 1 of 1 

1 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS 

Named Insured 

MV Transportation, Inc. 
Endorsement Number 

40 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

XSAH25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 to 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
EXCESS TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM 

We waive the right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule below 
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of the use of a covered "auto". The waiver applies 
only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 
Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract, 
provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



DA-9U74c (03/16) Page 1 of 1 

1 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – 
DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS 

Named Insured MV Transportation, Inc. Endorsement Number 

3 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

H25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 TO 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

Additional Insured(s): Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured 
under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss. 

A. For a covered “auto,” Who Is Insured is amended to include as an “insured,” the persons or organizations
named in this endorsement. However, these persons or organizations are an “insured” only for “bodily
injury” or “property damage” resulting from acts or omissions of:

1. You.

2. Any of your “employees” or agents.

3. Any person operating a covered “auto” with permission from you, any of your “employees” or agents.

B. The persons or organizations named in this endorsement are not liable for payment of your premium.

Authorized Representative 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB



MS-45815 (02/18) Page 1 of 1 ©Chubb. 2016. All rights reserved. 

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS 

Named Insured MV Transportation, Inc. Endorsement Number 

48 

Policy Symbol 

XSA 
Policy Number 

H25577036 
Policy Period 

02/01/2023 TO 02/01/2024 
Effective Date of Endorsement 

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) 

ACE American Insurance Company 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING: 

EXCESS BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE POLICY 

Schedule 

Organization 

All persons or entities where there is a contractual requirement for a Named Insured's auto policy to respond on either a 
primary or non-contributory basis, subject to satisfaction of the “retained limit”. 

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional Insured under an endorsement attached 
to this policy, the following is added to the Other Insurance Condition under General Conditions: 

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such 
loss and is primary (subject to satisfaction of the “retained limit”), meaning we will not seek contribution from the other 
insurance available to the Additional Insured. Your “retained limit” still applies to such loss, and we will only pay the 
Additional Insured for the “ultimate net loss” in excess of the “retained limit” shown in the Declarations of this policy. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C3C47281-62BE-497F-8F95-459081016AFB














































































	EN23-007-01 GoApex Agreement_1.pdf
	CONT-2023-076 - P Planning - Town of Cary - Go-Apex Agreement with the Town of Cary and MV Transportation - Renewal and Term Revisions - July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024



