
NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 
 

 

AMENDMENT #3 TO GOAPEX AGREEMENT 

Contract Number: EN23-007-00 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT #3 TO GOAPEX AGREEMENT, (“Amendment 3”) is entered into by and 

between the Town of Cary, a North Carolina municipal corporation (hereafter “Cary”), having its 

office at 316 North Academy St., Cary, NC 27513, Town of Apex, a North Carolina municipal 

corporation (hereafter “Apex”), having its office at 73 Hunter St., Apex, NC 27502, and Cary’s 

bus services contractor MV Transportation, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of 

the State of California and duly qualified to transact business in the State of North Carolina 

(hereafter “MV Transportation”), having an office at 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Suite 1500-LB2, 

Dallas, TX 75204. The foregoing may be individually referred to herein as “Party” and collectively 

referred to as “Parties.” 

 
Cary, Apex and MV Transportation entered into the GoApex Agreement for transit service on June 

22, 2022 (“EN2300700”),  Amendment #1 on May 10, 2023 (“EN2300701”), and Amendment #2 

on June 3, 2024 (“EN2300702) hereafter referred to collectively as “Agreement”.  

 

The Parties desire to renew and amend Agreement. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set 

forth, the Parties hereto do mutually agree to amend the Agreement, as follows: 

 

 

1. As permitted by Section 1, the Parties agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) year beginning 

July 1, 2025, and terminating June 30, 2026. 

 

2. Section 3.B is amended to update the operating cost per hour to one hundred fifteen dollars 

and fifty cents ($115.50). 

 

3. Exhibit A of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by Amended Exhibit A, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (“Amended Exhibit A”). 

4. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

 

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)  



   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by 

their duly authorized officials.  

 

Town of Apex 

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Randal E. Vosburg, Town Manager     Date 

 

Attest: 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Allen Coleman, Town Clerk      Date 

 

 

Reviewed by: 
 
   
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Steve Maynard, Purchasing Manager     Date 

 

 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget 

and Fiscal Control Act: 
 

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Jessica Murphy-Rhem, Interim Finance Director     Date 

 

 

MV Transportation, Inc. 
 
 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Erin K. Niewinski, Executive VP & CFO    Date 

 

 

Town of Cary  

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Kelly A. Blazey, Transit Director      Date 
 

 

This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by Local Government Budget and 

Fiscal Control Act. 

 
_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Deputy Finance Officer               Date 

 



   

Amended Exhibit A 

 

Span of Revenue Service 

 

Monday – Saturday   6:00 AM – 10:00 PM  

 

Sunday  7:00 AM – 9:00 PM   Effective Date Estimated to be 

November 1, 2025 at the request of Apex 

 

 

 

GoApex Route 1 Holiday Schedule 

 

Date 
Day of 
Week 

Holiday Service Type 

7/4/2025 Friday 4th of July CLOSED 

9/1/2025 Monday Labor Day CLOSED 

11/11/2025 Tuesday Veterans Day Regular Schedule 

11/27/2025 Thursday Thanksgiving CLOSED 

11/28/2025 Friday Day after thanksgiving Regular Schedule 

12/24/2025 Wednesday Christmas Eve Sunday Schedule, Service ends at 7pm 

12/25/2025 Thursday Christmas   CLOSED 

12/26/2025 Friday Day after Christmas Regular Schedule 

1/1/2026 Thursday New Years Day Sunday Schedule 

1/19/2026 Monday MLK Jr. Day Sunday Schedule 

4/3/2026 Friday Good Friday Regular Schedule 

5/25/2026 Monday Memorial Day Sunday Schedule 

6/19/2026 Friday Juneteenth Regular Schedule 

 


